

Nos. 21-35815, 21-35856

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

BRIAN TINGLEY,

*Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,*

v.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, in his official capacity as Attorney General for the State of Washington; UMAIR A. SHAH, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health for the State of Washington; and KRISTIN PETERSON, in her official capacity as Assistant Secretary of the Health Systems Quality Assurance Division of the Washington State Department of Health,

*Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,*

EQUAL RIGHTS WASHINGTON,

*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Washington, Case No. 3:21-cv-05359-RJB  
The Honorable Robert J. Bryan

---

**BRIEF FOR STATE APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

KRISTIN BENESKI, WSBA #45478  
First Assistant Attorney General  
CRISTINA SEPE, WSBA #53609  
JEFFREY C. GRANT, WSBA #11046  
SIERRA MCWILLIAMS, WBSA #48544  
Assistant Attorneys General

800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Kristin.Beneski@atg.wa.gov  
Cristina.Sepe@atg.wa.gov  
Jeffrey.Grant@atg.wa.gov  
Sierra.McWilliams@atg.wa.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
III.	STATUTORY AUTHORITIES .....	3
IV.	ISSUES PRESENTED .....	3
V.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
	A. Conversion Therapy Is Widely Discredited .....	4
	B. SB 5722 Prohibits Licensed Professionals From Practicing Conversion Therapy on Minors.....	7
	C. Procedural History.....	13
VI.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
VII.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
VIII.	ARGUMENT .....	17
	A. This Case Is Nonjusticiable.....	17
	1. Tingley lacks standing and his claims are unripe .....	17
	2. The district court correctly determined that Tingley lacks third-party standing.....	22
	3. Tingley’s claims are also prudentially unripe.....	25
	B. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Tingley’s Claims Because They All Fail as a Matter of Law.....	28
	1. Tingley’s free speech claims fail because SB 5722 regulates conduct, not speech.....	28

a. <i>Pickup</i> is controlling.....	28
b. <i>NIFLA</i> has not altered <i>Pickup</i> 's controlling status.....	31
c. SB 5722 regulates conduct, not speech .....	42
d. SB 5722 neither discriminates based on content or viewpoint nor chills protected speech .....	45
e. SB 5722 is constitutional under any level of scrutiny...46	
(1) SB 5722 is rationally related to Washington's interest in protecting minors.....	46
(2) SB 5722 also satisfies heightened scrutiny .....	47
2. Tingley's due process claim fails because SB 5722 is clear and does not allow for arbitrary enforcement.....	51
3. Tingley's free exercise claim fails because SB 5722 is neutral and generally applicable .....	58
a. SB 5722 is neutral and generally applicable .....	59
b. Tingley cannot state a "hybrid rights" claim.....	66
4. Tingley's third-party claims necessarily fail .....	67
C. The District Court Properly Denied Tingley's Motion for Preliminary Injunction Because He Failed to Show a Likelihood of Success on the Merits of His Claims .....	68
IX. CONCLUSION.....	70
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Lab ’ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	27
<i>Aleman Gonzalez v. Barr</i> , 955 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2020).....	36
<i>American Beverage Association v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019).....	38
<i>Anderson v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954) .....	7
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018) .....	69
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	56
<i>Branom v. State</i> , 974 P.2d 335 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999) .....	40
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of City of New York</i> , 750 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2014).....	63
<i>Cal. Hotels &amp; Lodging Ass’n v. City of Oakland</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 817 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....	39
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Cal. Tchrs. Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001).....	56

*CDK Glob. LLC v. Brnovich*,  
16 F.4th 1266 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 16, 68

*Central Rabbinical Congress of the United States & Canada v. New York  
City Department of Health & Mental Hygiene*,  
763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 64, 65

*Chrysler Corp. v. Brown*,  
441 U.S. 281 (1979) ..... 62

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..... passim

*Colwell v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
558 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 25, 26, 27

*Conant v. Walters*,  
309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 43, 44

*Conservation Force v. Salazar*,  
646 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 16

*Doe v. Christie*,  
33 F. Supp. 3d 518 (D.N.J. 2014), *aff’d*, 783 F.3d 150  
(3d Cir. 2015) ..... 23, 24, 67

*Does I thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.*,  
214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 24

*Doyle v. Hogan*,  
411 F. Supp. 3d 337 (D. Md. 2019), *vacated on other grounds*,  
1 F.4th 249 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 34, 39, 47, 48

*Doyle v. Hogan*,  
No. DKC 19-0190, 2019 WL 3500924 (D. Md. Aug. 1, 2019),  
*vacated on other grounds*, 1 F.4th 249 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 23, 24

*Eisenstadt v. Baird*,  
405 U.S. 438 (1972) ..... 24

*Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 59, 61, 65

*Erotic Serv. Provider Legal Educ. & Rsch. Project v. Gascon*,  
880 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2018), *amended*, 881 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 46

*F.C.C. v. Pacifica Found.*,  
438 U.S. 726 (1978) ..... 49

*Fang Lin Ai v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 54

*Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.*,  
515 U.S. 618 (1995) ..... 49

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pa.*,  
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) ..... 49, 65

*Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.*,  
336 U.S. 490 (1949) ..... 42

*Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar*,  
421 U.S. 773 (1975) ..... 14, 49

*Gonzales v. Oregon*,  
546 U.S. 243 (2006) ..... 40

*Heller v. Doe by Doe*,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993) ..... 47

*Hertzberg v. Dignity Partners, Inc.*,  
191 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 62

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010) ..... 54

*Hum. Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle*,  
624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 22

*Interpipe Contracting, Inc. v. Becerra*,  
898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 39

*Jacobs v. Clark County Sch. Dist.*,  
526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 67

*Kashem v. Barr*,  
941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 52, 53

*King v. Governor of the State of New Jersey*,  
767 F.3d 216 (3rd Cir. 2014)..... 23, 24, 49, 60

*King v. Murphy*,  
139 S. Ct. 1567 (2019) ..... 37

*Kissinger v. Bd. of Trs. of Ohio State Univ., Coll. of Veterinary Med.*,  
5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 67

*Knight v. Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Health*,  
275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 67

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
543 U.S. 125 (2004) ..... 24

*Kwan v. SanMedica Int’l*,  
854 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 16

*Lair v. Bullock*,  
697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 36, 38

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 17

*Mack v. S. Bay Beer Distribs., Inc.*,  
798 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1986), *abrogated on other grounds by Astoria  
Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino*, 501 U.S. 104 (1991)..... 4

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) ..... 69

*McTernan v. City of York, PA*,  
564 F.3d 636 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 67

*Miller v. Gammie*,  
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 35, 36, 38

*Monarch Content Mgmt. LLC v. Ariz. Dep’t of Gaming*,  
971 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 53

*Monteiro v. Tempe Union High Sch. Dist.*,  
158 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 67

*Murray v. Mayo Clinic*,  
934 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 2720 (2020)..... 36

*N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) ..... 62

*Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psych.*  
(*NAAP*),  
228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 42, 47, 49

*Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Harris*,  
839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 32

*National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra (NIFLA)*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) ..... passim

*New York v. Ferber*,  
458 U.S. 747 (1982) ..... 49

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
576 U.S. 644 (2015) ..... 56

*Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw., Inc. v. Holder*,  
676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 22

*Olsen v. Mukasey*,  
541 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 62



*Otto v. City of Boca Raton, Florida*,  
 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 39, 40

*Pac. Coast Horseshoeing Sch., Inc. v. Kirchmeyer*,  
 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 38

*Parents for Privacy v. Barr*,  
 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 63, 66, 67

*Pickup v. Brown*,  
 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*, 573 U.S. 945 (2014)..... passim

*Pickup v. Brown*,  
 No. 12-17681, 2018 WL 11226270 (9th Cir. Nov. 6, 2018) ..... 37

*Pickup v. Newsom*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2622 (2019) ..... 37

*Pimentel v. Dreyfus*,  
 670 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 68

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey*,  
 505 U.S. 833 (1992) ..... 34, 35

*Powers v. Ohio*,  
 499 U.S. 400 (1991) ..... 23

*Prater v. City of Burnside, Ky.*,  
 289 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 63

*Protectmarriage.com-Yes on 8 v. Bowen*,  
 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 22

*Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.*,  
 547 U.S. 47 (2006) ..... 40

*S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*,  
 985 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 65

*Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
 492 U.S. 115 (1989) ..... 48, 49, 66

*San Diego Cnty. Gun Rts. Comm. v. Reno*,  
 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 17

*Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.*,  
 529 U.S. 1 (2000) ..... 38

*Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky*,  
 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 22, 26, 64

*Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman*,  
 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 66

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) ..... 65

*Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rts. Comm’n*,  
 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 18, 22

*United States v. Kuzma*,  
 967 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 58

*United States v. W.R. Grace*,  
 504 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 4

*United States v. Weitzenhoff*,  
 35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 56, 57

*Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.*,  
 455 U.S. 489 (1982) ..... 52, 53, 57

*Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York*,  
 397 U.S. 664 (1970) ..... 62

*Ward v. Polite*,  
 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 66

*Welch v. Brown*,  
834 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 2093 (2017).... passim

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 68, 69

*Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.*,  
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 54

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985) ..... 33

*Zipfel v. Halliburton Co.*,  
861 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 37

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 2

2008 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 134, § 1 ..... 7

2018 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 300 ..... passim

2018 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 300, § 1 ..... 9, 10

2018 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 300, § 1(1) ..... 59

2018 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 300, § 1(2) ..... 49, 66

2018 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 300, § 2 ..... 12, 50, 60

2018 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 300, § 2(1) ..... 60

2018 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 300, § 2(2) ..... 60, 62

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 865 ..... passim

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 865(b)(1).....	29
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 865(b)(2).....	29
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 865.1 .....	passim
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 865.2 .....	passim
Md. Code Ann., Health Occ. § 1–212.1 .....	48
SB 6449, 63rd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2014) .....	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130 .....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.010 .....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.020(4)(a) .....	9, 54
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.020(4)(b) .....	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.040 .....	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.040(2)(x) .....	58
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.160 .....	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.180 .....	8, 12, 13
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.180(4).....	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.180(27).....	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.185 .....	8, 58
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.225 .....	60
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.225.010(8).....	43, 45
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.225.030(4).....	12, 60

Wash. Rev. Code § 18.225.080 ..... 58

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.030(1)..... 9

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.040(2)..... 9

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.040(27)..... 9, 57

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 14, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)(1)..... 68

**Other Authorities**

5C Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1363 (2021) ..... 4

House Health Care & Wellness Comm., *Public Hearing: SB 5722, SSB 6219*, TVW (Feb. 7, 2018 8:00 AM), <https://www.tvw.org/watch/?eventID=2018021058> (video at 0:18:25–00:30:20)..... 10

*Merriam-Webster’s Online Dictionary* [*Webster’s*], “gender identity,” <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/gender%20identity> (last accessed Jan. 13, 2022) ..... 55

*Senate Floor Debate*, TVW (Jan. 19, 2018 10:00 AM), <https://tvw.org/video/senate-floor-debate-2018011151/?eventID=2018011151> at 1:23:00..... 61

Senate Health & Long Term Care Comm., *Public Hearing: SB 5722, SB 6026, SB 5700*, TVW (Jan. 11, 2018 10:00 AM), <https://www.tvw.org/watch/?eventID=2018011104> (video at 1:31:12–1:42:04)..... 10

Senate Health & Long Term Care Comm., *Public Hearing: SB 5722, SB 6026, SB 5700*, TVW, (Jan. 11, 2018 10:00 AM),  
<https://www.tvw.org/watch/?eventID=2018011104> (video at 1:57:57) ..... 11
